risks on an ongoing basis. The Pro Forma Group is assumed to have entered into hedging

contracts to fix the interest rates on at least 75% of its outstanding borrowings.

The Pro Forma Group’s interest rate risk arises primarily from its interest-bearing financial

liabilities which are variable rate instruments. A change of 10 basis points in interest rates at

the reporting date, assuming 75% of the borrowings are hedged, would have

increased/(decreased) comprehensive incomes before tax by the amounts shown below.

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain

constant.

10 bp
increase

10 bp
decrease

US$’000 US$’000

As at the Listing Date

Variable rate bank loans (94) 94

Capital management

The Manager’s objective when managing capital is to optimise the Pro Forma Group’s capital

structure within the borrowing limits set out in the Code on Collective Investment Schemes

(“CIS”) by the Monetary Authority of Singapore to fund future acquisitions and asset

enhancement works at the Pro Forma Group’s properties. To maintain or achieve an optimal

capital structure, the REIT Manager may issue new Stapled Securities or source additional

borrowing from both financial institutions and capital markets.

C-28

Case 21-10036-CSS   Doc 211-4   Filed 02/15/21   Page 511 of 891

Accounting classifications and fair values

The carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities are as follows:

Note

Financial

assets at

amortised

cost

Other

financial

liabilities Total

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As at the Listing Date

Financial assets not measured

at fair value

Trade and other receivables 7 2,367 – 2,367

Cash and cash equivalents 8 60,794 – 60,794

63,161 – 63,161

Financial liabilities not

measured at fair value

Rental deposits 9 – 11,199 11,199

Trade and other payables^ 9 – 7,691 7,691

Loans and borrowings 10 – 500,434 500,434

Lease liabilities 11 – 6,375 6,375

– 525,699 525,699

^
Excludes deferred income

14. Commitments

The Pro Forma Group leases out its investment properties. Non-cancellable lease rentals are

receivable as follows:

As at
Listing Date

US$’000

– within 1 year 58,200

– after 1 year but within 5 years 234,922

– after 5 years 915,571

1,208,693

The above operating lease receivables are based on the fixed component of the lease

receivable under the lease agreements, adjusted for increases in rent where such increases

have been provided for under the lease agreements.

C-29

Case 21-10036-CSS   Doc 211-4   Filed 02/15/21   Page 512 of 891